

No. 23-13138

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEARLESS FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:23-cv-3424 (Thrash, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

William Fawcett, Sr.
Chambliss & Fawcett, LLP
2900 Paces Ferry Road, Ste. B-101
Atlanta, GA 30339
(770) 434-0310
wfawcett@cf-firm.com

Thomas R. McCarthy
Cameron T. Norris
Gilbert C. Dickey
R. Gabriel Anderson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com
gabe@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for the American Alliance for Equal Rights

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Citations	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of the Issue	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Fearless runs a contest that is a contract and excludes all races but one.	3
II. The district court denies a preliminary injunction.	7
III. This Court grants an injunction pending appeal.	9
Standard of Review	11
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. Fearless’ contest likely violates §1981.	13
A. Section 1981 does not violate the First Amendment.	13
B. Section 1981 prohibits all racial discrimination in contracting, no matter which race is helped or harmed.	22
C. The Alliance likely has standing.	25
II. The Alliance would likely suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction.	31
III. The Alliance won the balance of harms and public interest.	35
Conclusion	36
Certificate of Compliance	37
Certificate of Service	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

*primary authority

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023)	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	31
* <i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Ala. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)	34
* <i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2023 WL 6520763 (11th Cir. Sept. 30)	i, 2, 10, 22, 25, 26, 31
<i>Am. Coll. of Emergency Physicians v. BCBS of Ga.</i> , 833 F. App'x 235 (11th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Bass v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1510 (2022)	28
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Chamber of Com. v. CFPB</i> , 2023 WL 5835951 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 8)	27
<i>Claybrooks v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	17
<i>Coghlan v. S.C. R. Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 101 (1891)	14
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	17, 18, 19

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020) 29

Doe v. Frank,
951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 30

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 28

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 33

First W. Cap. Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed,
874 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 32, 33

Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
647 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 25

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 33, 34

Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale (Food Not Bombs I),
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 20

Ft. Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Ft. Lauderdale (Food Not Bombs II),
11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) 20, 21

Ga. Lottery Corp v. Vasaya,
836 S.E.2d 107 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019) 14

Ga. Republican Party v. SEC,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 27

Garrison v. Hudson,
468 U.S. 1301 (1984)..... 34

GOS Op., LLC v. Sebellius,
2012 WL 175056 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 20)..... 35

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003) 23, 25

**Gresham v. Windrush Partners*,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 8, 10, 31, 32, 33, 34

Hampton v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.,
247 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 14

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20) 13

Humane Soc’y v. USDA,
 2021 WL 1593243 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26)..... 28, 30

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 25

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995) 17, 18

In re BCBS Antitrust Litig. MDL 2406,
 ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 7012247 (11th Cir. Oct. 25) 22

Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomm.,
 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 25

Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.,
 139 S.Ct. 759 (2019) 24

Jenkins v. Nell,
 26 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2022) 23

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.,
 392 U.S. 409 (1968) 1, 24

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 11

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 35

Life Spine, Inc. v. Aegis Spine, Inc.,
 8 F.4th 531 (7th Cir. 2022) 33

Lopez v. Target Corp.,
 676 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 23

Marszalek v. Kelly,
 2021 WL 2350913 (N.D. Ill. June 9) 27

**McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.*,
 427 U.S. 273 (1976) 1, 10, 22, 24

Moses v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns Mgmt., LLC,
 2022 WL 2046345 (S.D. Ind. June 7) 8, 32

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1959) 31

NAACP v. Trump,
 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) 29

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 26

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com. (Census Case),
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 28, 29, 30, 31

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 29

Ossmann v. Meredith Corp.,
82 F.4th 1007 (11th Cir. 2023) 23

Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
2023 WL 4848509 (S.D. Ohio July 28) 31

Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.,
791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 23

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon,
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 36

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)14, 20, 28

Rogers v. Windmill Pointe,
967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 31

Roper v. Edwards,
815 F.2d 1474 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 23

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003) 29

**Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 16, 18, 21, 29

**Runyon v. McCrary*,
427 U.S. 160 (1976) 1, 9, 10, 13, 21, 22, 34

S.C. NAACP v. Alexander,
2022 WL 453533 (D.S.C. Feb. 14)..... 30

Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji,
481 U.S. 604 (1987) 23, 25

Santos-Zacaria v. Garland,
598 U.S. 411 (2023) 30

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 11

SFFA v. Harvard,
 2023 WL 3126414 (D. Mass. Apr. 27)..... 29

SFFA v. Harvard,
 308 F.R.D. 39 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 26

SFFA v. Harvard,
 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 12, 24, 29, 33, 34, 35

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)11, 13, 29

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)26, 28

United States v. Chandler,
 376 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004), *on reh’g*, 388 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2004) 14

Villano v. City of Boynton Beach,
 254 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 36

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
 508 U.S. 476 (1993) 14

Wright v. Southland Corp.,
 187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292.....2

28 U.S.C. §1331.....2

42 U.S.C. §1981..... 24

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §45 (1981)..... 15

Volokh, *The First Amendment and Refusals to Deal*,
 54 U. Pac. L. Rev. 732 (2023) 16
